584 IEEE LATIN AMERICA TRANSACTIONS, VOL. 23, NO. 7, JULY 2025
Toward a New Dataset: Mexican Traffic Signs
“ReWaIn-MTS” for Detection
Daniela Bolaños-Flores , Tania Ramirez-delreal , Hamurabi Gamboa-Rosales , and Guadalupe
Gutierrez-Esparza
Abstract—Various factors on the road can endanger the safety
of drivers or pedestrians and cause high-impact accidents while
driving. This is why traffic signs, as essential elements, provide

profitable model during training. In addition, approaches of
modification in architectures specialized in object recognition
and detection are being explored to improve model perfor-
mance.
Ultimately, there is concern about using the proposed
database to train an intelligent model capable of recognition
and detection, not only in images but also in real time,
implemented within a complete system inside a car.
The dataset used in this work is publicly available and
properly referenced in the text, and the proposed is in https:
//github.com/taniaglae/ReWaIn-MTS.
REFERENCES
[1] A. S. Alturki, “Traffic sign detection and recognition using adaptive
threshold segmentation with fuzzy neural network classification,” in
2018 International Symposium on Networks, Computers and Commu-
nications (ISNCC). IEEE, 2018, doi=10.1109/ISNCC.2018.8531070.,
pp. 1–7.
[2] Secretarı́a de Infraestructura, Comunicaciones y Transportes, “Manual
de señalización vial y dispositivos de seguridad,” p. 770, 2014.
[Online]. Available: https://lc.cx/sLiS3Z

vol. 12, no. 18, p. 8948, 2022, doi:10.3390/app12188948.
[9] R. Lahmyed, M. E. Ansari, and Z. Kerkaou, “Automatic road sign
detection and recognition based on neural network,” Soft Computing,
pp. 1–22, 2022, doi:10.1007/s00500-021-06726-w.
[10] R. Castruita, M. Carlos, O. O. Vergara, V. Cruz, and H. Ochoa,
“Mexican traffic sign detection and classification using deep learn-
ing,” Expert Systems with Applications, vol. 202, p. 117247, 2022,
doi:10.1016/j.eswa.2022.117247.
[11] E. Arkin, N. Yadikar, X. Xu, A. Aysa, and K. Ubul, “A survey: Object
detection methods from cnn to transformer,” Multimedia Tools and Ap-
plications, vol. 82, no. 14, pp. 21 353–21 383, 2023, doi:10.1007/s11042-
022-13801-3.
[12] R. Girshick, J. Donahue, T. Darrell, and J. Malik, “Rich feature
hierarchies for accurate object detection and semantic segmentation,”
in Proceedings of the IEEE conference on computer vision and pattern
recognition, 2014, doi:10.1109/CVPR.2014.81, pp. 580–587.
[13] J. Redmon, S. Divvala, R. Girshick, and A. Farhadi, “You only
look once: Unified, real-time object detection,” in Proceedings of the
IEEE conference on computer vision and pattern recognition, 2016,
doi:10.1109/CVPR.2016.91, pp. 779–788.
[14] A. Vaswani, N. Shazeer, N. Parmar, J. Uszkoreit, L. Jones, A. N.
Gomez, Ł. Kaiser, and I. Polosukhin, “Attention is all you need,”
Advances in neural information processing systems, vol. 30, 2017,
doi:10.5555/3295222.3295349.
[15] N. Carion, F. Massa, G. Synnaeve, N. Usunier, A. Kirillov, and
S. Zagoruyko, “End-to-end object detection with transformers,” in Euro-
pean conference on computer vision. Springer, 2020, doi:10.1007/978-
3-030-58452-8 13, pp. 213–229.
[16] Y. Zhao, W. Lv, S. Xu, J. Wei, G. Wang, Q. Dang, Y. Liu, and J. Chen,
“Detrs beat yolos on real-time object detection,” in Proceedings of the
IEEE/CVF conference on computer vision and pattern recognition, 2024,
pp. 16 965–16 974.
[17] Y. Zhang, Y. Yuan, Y. Feng, and X. Lu, “Hierarchical and robust
convolutional neural network for very high-resolution remote sensing ob-
ject detection,” IEEE Transactions on Geoscience and Remote Sensing,
vol. 57, no. 8, pp. 5535–5548, 2019, doi:10.1109/TGRS.2019.2900302.
[18] Z. Zhu, D. Liang, S. Zhang, X. Huang, B. Li, and S. Hu, “Traffic-
sign detection and classification in the wild,” in 2016 IEEE Con-
ference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), 2016,
doi:10.1109/CVPR.2016.232, pp. 2110–2118.
[19] S. Houben, J. Stallkamp, J. Salmen, M. Schlipsing, and C. Igel, “Detec-
tion of traffic signs in real-world images: The german traffic sign detec-
tion benchmark,” in The 2013 International Joint Conference on Neural
Networks (IJCNN). IEEE, 2013, doi:10.1109/IJCNN.2013.6706807.,
pp. 1–8.
[20] Y. Liu, G. Shi, Y. Li, and Z. Zhao, “M-yolo: Traffic sign detection
algorithm applicable to complex scenarios,” Symmetry, vol. 14, no. 5,
pp. 1–21, 2022, doi:10.3390/sym14050952.
[21] Z. Li, M. Chen, Y. He, L. Xie, and H. Su, “An efficient frame-
work for detection and recognition of numerical traffic signs,”
in ICASSP 2022-2022 IEEE International Conference on Acous-
tics, Speech and Signal Processing (ICASSP). IEEE, 2022,
doi:10.1109/ICASSP43922.2022.9747406, pp. 2235–2239.
[22] T. Liang, H. Bao, W. Pan, and F. Pan, “Traffic sign detection via
improved sparse R-CNN for autonomous vehicles,” Journal of Advanced
Transportation, vol. 2022, pp. 1–16, 2022, doi:10.1155/2022/3825532.
[23] J. Cao, C. Song, S. Peng, F. Xiao, and S. Song, “Improved traffic sign
detection and recognition algorithm for intelligent vehicles,” Sensors,
vol. 19, no. 18, p. 4021, 2019, doi:10.3390/s19184021.
[24] A. Vennelakanti, S. Shreya, R. Rajendran, D. Sarkar, D. Muddegowda,
and P. Hanagal, “Traffic sign detection and recognition using a cnn en-
semble,” in 2019 IEEE international conference on consumer electronics
(ICCE). IEEE, 2019, doi:10.1109/ICCE.2019.8662019., pp. 1–4.
[25] A. Barodi, A. Bajit, A. Zemmouri, M. Benbrahim, and A. Tamtaoui,
“Improved deep learning performance for real-time traffic sign detec-
tion and recognition applicable to intelligent transportation systems,”
International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and Applications,

tversky loss function with l1-constraint,” IEEE Transactions on Intel-
ligent Transportation Systems, vol. 21, no. 4, pp. 1467–1479, 2019,
doi:10.1109/TITS.2019.2911727.
[30] E. Güney and C. BayiLlmiş, “An implementation of traffic signs and
road objects detection using faster r-cnn,” Sakarya University Journal
of Computer and Information Sciences, vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 216–224, 2022,
doi:10.35377/saucis.05.02.1073355.
[31] D. Tabernik and D. Skočaj, “Deep learning for large-scale traffic-
sign detection and recognition,” IEEE transactions on intelligent
transportation systems, vol. 21, no. 4, pp. 1427–1440, 2019,
doi:10.1109/TITS.2019.2913588.
[32] I. Siniosoglou, P. Sarigiannidis, Y. Spyridis, A. Khadka, G. Efstathopou-
los, and T. Lagkas, “Synthetic traffic signs dataset for traffic sign
detection & recognition in distributed smart systems,” in 2021 17th
International Conference on Distributed Computing in Sensor Systems
(DCOSS). IEEE, 2021, doi:10.1109/DCOSS52077.2021.00056, pp.
302–308.
[33] H. Huang, Q. Liang, D. Luo, D. H. Lee et al., “Attention-enhanced
one-stage algorithm for traffic sign detection and recognition,” Journal
of Sensors, vol. 2022, 2022, doi:10.1155/2022/3705256.